WOODSON COUNTY, KANSAS RESOLUTION NUMBER 07-13

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING WOODSON COUNTY, KANSAS TO NEGOTIATE THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AND TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF YATES CENTER AND THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS FOR THE CREATION OF A YATES CENTER/WOODSON COUNTY ADULT TREATMENT FACILITY AUTHORITY.

WHEREAS, pursuant to K.S.A. 12-2901, et seq. and as empowered under Article 12, Section 5 of the Constitution of the State of Kansas the County is authorized to negotiate the terms and conditions of or enter into an Interlocal Cooperative Agreement with the City of Yates Center and the Department of Corrections for the State of Kansas.

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Interlocal Cooperative Agreement (Agreement) will be to establish a separate legal entity which shall be known as the Yates Center/Woodson County Adult Treatment Facility Authority (Authority).

WHEREAS, the Authority shall be corporate and politic and shall have all powers reasonably necessary to exercise its functions under the Agreement and all powers set forth pursuant to K.S.A. 12-2904a, as may be amended.

WHEREAS, the Authority shall be responsible for acquiring a site for the constructing and equipping of the Adult Treatment Facility (Facility) on the acquired site pursuant to the specifications and requirements of the Department of corrections of the State of Kansas and after construction the Facility shall be leased to the Department of Corrections who shall supervise and manage the Facility.

WHEREAS, the financing of the costs of acquisition, construction and equipping the Facility shall be through the issuance of bonds by the Authority pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 12-2904a(b), as amended (Bonds). The Bonds will be an obligation of the Authority and will be payable solely from the Rental payments made by the Department of corrections for lease of the Facility.

WHEREAS, this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approved by the Board of County Commissioners, Woodson County, Kansas and after its publication in the official county newspaper as provided by law.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the duly elected Board of County commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas that the County enter into an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with the City of Yates Center and the Department of Corrections of the State of Kansas for the creation of a Yates Center/Woodson County Adult Treatment Facility Authority in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 12-2901 et. seq.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS OF WOODSON COUNTY, KANSAS

Gwendolyn D. Martin, Chairperson

Frent L. Førsyth, Commissioner

Karl Allen, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Shelley A. Stuber Woodson County Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Jerry B. Hathaway Woodson County Attorney